

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 1**

Issue suit summons to defendants to appear and answer the claim and to file the written statement of his defence, if any till next date from the date of service of summons on that defendant.

Date: 08/12/2025

(Mrs. S. K. Deshmukh)  
Civil Judge Jr. Dn., Saswad.

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 5**

Present application is filed for interim injunction. Plaintiff and his advocate present. Heard argument by learned advocate for plaintiff on ad-interim injunction. Perused documents and affidavit. The plaintiff contended that Laxman Ganpat Pilane died on 22.09.2020. His legal heirs not taken on record. There is no partition by metes and bounds. The defendant has started his construction on suit property without permission by government authority or without consent of co-owners. As the plaintiff contended that the suit properties are in common possession with defendants and the construction is in that property. In such circumstances, it cannot be said firmly that defendant has started construction on property which is not owned by defendant or it is owned by plaintiff only. The plaintiff has not pleaded how there is irreparable loss to him. Therefore, it will be just and proper to give opportunity to other side. Hence issue notice to defendants.

Dt. 08/12/2025

**( Mrs. S. K. Deshmukh )**  
Civil Judge Junior Division, Saswad